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Mr- Sanjay Sharma
R/o: Q.N.A2I34, Staff Colony Century
Pulp and Paper Lalkuan, Nanital.

M/s Czar Buildwe,l Pvt. Lt
Regd. omce at: 302

ORDER

1.

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUUIT
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

sector43, Golf Cou
t22009

CORAM:
Shri Ash ok sangwan

APPEARANCEI
Sh. Ankit Bhardwaj (

The present complaint has been filed by the com

under section 31 ofthe Real Sstate (Regulation and

2016 {in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana

[Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the

violation ol section 11(4)(al of the Act wherein it is

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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) Act,

) ror

Complainant
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Nature ofthe Project

'Mahira

Gu.ugram, Haryana.

AffordableHousingScheme

Multisto.ied Towers.

Complarnt No 5c85 of 2021

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the

Rules and reg'rlations nade th€reunder or to the alloitees as per the

agreement for sale executed inler se.

unitand pmiect related detalls

The particulars ofunit detailt sale consideration, the amount paid by

th€ complainants, date ofproposed handing over the possess,on, delay

period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular forml

complaint)

RERA Registered/

DTCP License

Registration revoked

T4-1801, FIoor-18,

(As on page no.ls

I'
6.

+^

66 of 2o2 l dated 07 .09 .2021 vdid

06.09.2026

04-12.2021

[As oD page no 15 ofthe

03-72.2021

(As on page

l

llnit lcarpet-Ateal l

Details

l

u lu'
643.66 sq.ft.

s.

N.

104I

2
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1l

Builder-Buyer

[As on pase no. 16 ofcomplaint]

Rs-6,62,647 /-

27 04 2022

(As per website of SEIM, Haryana)

14.02.2022

no.22 oi.ompla,nt)

th the abscnce oJ the asreenenL ohd.t
Alfotdobt. housing prcj.ca .re poJrers,o,
clouse siven under the alfordable Housins
Policy 2013 would prevoit. Setirn : (tv) al
Allordobte hausi)g pohcy 20 1 3 ||ht:h r)tuvid.r

Att such prciects sholl be teqLne.t ta br
neccssanly conptered within 1 Jears Jro
the opproval ofbuildiag Ptons or gra,t ol
cnvironmenrat d.oronce, whichever is

Iater.fhis dore thall be.elerred o o:.hc.ldte
oJ conncncenent ol r)taject fat pu.2oes ol

ths palicr, The llcense shall nat h. rencwcd

betand the soid 4 yea.s petiad liont the duLe

ol connacenen t al pr oj e. t.

27.04.2026

lCalculated
1l.cl

- -"." "*, -*:" "J

Rs.26,50,886/-

[As on pase no.29 ofcomplaint)

by the

Environment clearance
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B, Facts ofthe complaintl

The complainanthas nade the lollowing subm,ssions:'

1. That the respondent launched an Afiordable G.oup Housing

Colony under the name "lvlahira llomes 104" Vjllage-Dhaowapur,

Sector-1o4, Curugram on the area measuring 10.44375 acres

under the license no.66 of 2021dated 07 -09-2021- lr is relevant to

mention herein that the sa,d license was g.anted to the

respondent by the DGTCP Haryaoa under the Affordable Housing

Poliry, 2013 rssued by the Government ol Haryana under the

provisions of Section'gA of the Haryana D€velopment &

Regulation oiUrbans Area Act, 1975.

ll. That the complainant applied for 3 BHK flat under the aifordable

housing scheme in the above mentioned project launched by the

respondent and succeeded in allotment of 3 BHK flat in Tower'I4

and unit no. T4 1801 was allolted to the complainant. The

complaiDantdeposired2S%amountingto P.s.6,62,607/ as perthe

terms and conditions but no construction has been sta.ted at the

project sjte till date.

l1l. The complainant came to know through news and media that the

respoDdent is involved in frauds w,th bank and customers. The

complainant took home loan irom IIFL Bank for payment of

installments, but later llFL Bank also refused to pay the next

1{t
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made by the complainant.

lurisdiction of the Authorityr

IV. Thus, the compla,nant decided to .ancel the booking of thc unit

allotted to him on 21.09.2022 and submitted all the documents

The complainant requested to cancel the unit and refund the

amount paid by the co mPlainant.

V. The complainant bas been requesting ior refund from the last one

year but till now have not received the amouni. IIence, the present

Reliefsought by the comPlainant:

The complainant has sousht lollowing relief(s):

a. Direct the .espondent to refund the amount paid with rnterest in

respectoithe allotted unitwith interestat the prescribed rate'

b. Direct the respondent to pay Rs.35,000/_ towards the Litigation

The present complaint was Illed on 2A 12.2023 aod registered as

conrplaint no. 5985 of 2023. As per the registry, complainant has sent

copy ol the complaint along with annexures through speed post as

well as through email. None appeared on behalfof the respondent on

10.04.202,1 and 10.07.2024. Vide proceedings dated 09'10'2024 thc

respondent is proceeded ex_parte. However, in the interest ol lustice

the parties were directed to filewritten submissions with in a period of

10 days but no written submissions has been re'eived tilldate'

Copies olall the relevant documents have bee' liled and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not iD dispute' Hence, the complaint can

he decided based on these undisputed documents and submissron

Complarnr No 5c85,,12021

D-
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The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subtect matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

E. I Territorial iurisdiction
As pcr notification no.1/92/2A17-ITCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction oi Real

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram

District ior all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. ln the

present case, the project in question is situated within the planning

area of Gurugram district. Therefo.e, this authority has complete

tcrritorial jurisdiction to dealwith the present co mpla inr.

E.Il SubiectmaBeriurisdiction

Section 1t(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. section 11[4)(a]

is .eproduced as hereunder:

section 11(4)(0)
Ee responsible lor oll obllgations respo^sibilities ond
functions Lnder the prcisions ofthk A.t or the rules ond
rcgulatio"s hade th*eunder or to the ollottee as p the
ogreenent for sale, or b the Beclation oJ dllonee, os rhe
coy hoy be, till the @Neton@ X oll the opoftnenE, piats
or buildingt 6 the cd* moy E to the dllottee, ot the

to the arnclation ol alloaee or rhe
conDetat outhanty, as the coe mov be;
Se.tioD 34-Fulctions olthe Authority:
344 of the Act ptovides to ensure conphonce of the
obligattohs cost upon the pronorer, the ollottee ond the
reol estote agenr: undet this Act ond the rules and
regu lotton s natL thereuntlel.

10. So, inview ofthe provisions ofthe Actquoted above, the authority has

complete jur,sdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance ofobligations by the promoter Ieaving aside compensation
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which is to be dec,ded by the adjudicat,ng otricer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

11. Further, the Authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint

and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the

judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in /'t/ewtech Promoters

and Developers I'rlvate Llmited vs State of U.P. and Ors." SCC

Onllne SC 1044 dectded on 11.11.2021 and lollowed In M/s Sona

RealtoIs Privote Limited & others y/s Union ol lldia & others SLP

(Clv ) No. 13005 oI 2020 decldedon 12.05.2022 wherein it has been

la,d down as under:

"ad Fton he *he6e of the Act of ehich a detailed
reference has ben node and tokins nore ol pawe. of
odiudicotion delineobd with the resulntory outhorit! and
adjudicoting oficeL whot lno y culls out is thot olthough
the Act ir.li@tes the dbtinct expre$ions ltke 'rcJund',
'interest , 'penalty and honpe$otion', a cohJoint reading
of sectio^s 18 ond 19 cleotlt nanifesE thot when it cones
to r.fund of the onount ond intetun on the relund onauna
or dneding Poynent oI ifterest fut detoyed detivery ol
posse$ion, or penoly dnd lnrewr ther@n, it is the
regulotory authonq whkh has the paw.r to exohine on.l
deternine rhe outcone ol d conploirL At the sone tine,
when it eon s to a qu$tion ol @king the retiel of
adtudgihg @npe@tion anil in@r6t thercon uhder
s{nans 12, 14 10 and 19, the ldjudicoting olfcer
exclBiv.u hos the powet to debmine, k*ping in view the
callitite r@ditg olsection 71 read with S*tloh 72 olthe
Ac, il the adjudicorian unds Sectiohs 12, 14, 1a ond 19
other than conpensatian os ehtsaged, il extended to the
a.ljulkating olier 6 pruyed thaa in ou view, noy int .l
to expand rhe onbit and scope ol the pow% ond Iuhcrions
ol the odjudkotino ollcer under sectio^ 71 a\d thot woutd
be ogant the nondote of the Act 2016."

12. HeDce, in view of the author,tahve pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the matter of Mls NeN,tEch Protuoters atd

Develoryrs Prlvote Limited Vs State ol U.P. and ors. and M/s Sona

Pase7of11
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Realtors Prlvote Llmlted & others V/s U on ol lndia & othen

(iuproJ, the Authority has the jurisdiction to entertain a complaint

seeking refund ofthe amountand intereston theamount paid by him.

Flndings on reli€f sought by the complainant:

F.l Directth€ respond€ntto retund the amount paid with interest
in respect ofthe allotted unit with interest at pr€scrib€d rate.

The complainant applied for the allotment in the afiordable housing

project i.e., "Mahira Homes-104" located in sector-1o4, Gurugram

being developed by the respondeht i.e., M/s Czar Buildwell Pvt. Ltd.

The respondent issued an atloiment letter dated 03.12-2021in lavor ol

the complainant and thereby intimated to the complainant about the

allotme.t of unit no. T4-1801 on 18d floor in Tower'T4. On knowing

about the status of the project, the complainant requested the

respondent to refund the amount paid by the complai.ant as he

wanted to withdra\, from theproiecL

It is p€rt,nent to mentlon that the A'rthority on 28.05.2022 in,tiated

Suo-Motu action against the promoter under sect,on 35 of the Act,

2016 based upon the site r4sit report submitted on 18-05.2022

wherein it is clearly siated that only excavanon work for tower 2, 3 &

4 was started at site. Moreover, on 17.05-2022 the Director Town &

Country Planning blackl,sted the sa,d developer from grant of license

on account of submitting forged and labricated bank guaranlees and

also forged signatures oi the bank omcials on the bank guarantees

being submitted by M/s. CZAR Buildwell Pvt. Ltd which was

subs€quently lvithdrawn by the department on 21.07.2022 subiect to

iulnllment of certain conditions. Also, on 19.07.2022 all the accounts

E,

t4
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were heezed bytheAuthority due to non-compliance ofthe provrsions

ol the Act, 2016. 0. 06.09.2023 the Authority initiated suo moto

revocation proceedings under section 35 of the Act, 2016. 'lhereafter,

the Authorily vide order dated 11.03.2024 revoked the registralion

ce(ificate ol the project under section 7(11 of the Act, 2016 and

acco.dingly the respondent company shau not be able to sell the

unsold inventories in the project and also, the accounrs are freezed

therefore, this amounts to discontinuation of business of the

15. The Authority considering the above mentioned facts opines that

although the due date of possession has not lapsed yet, section 18 of

the Act, 2016 is invoked if the promoter is unable to handover the

possession of the unit as per the terms of the agreement due to

discontinuance ofhis business as developer on account of suspension

o. revocation of the registration under this Act or any other reason

then the complainant shall be entitled for entire reiund ofthe amount

paid to the respondent along with the prescribed rate of interest. 'lhe

relevant portion is reproduced herein b€low for the ready r.ference:

Complainr No 5985 uf 2021

" Sectlon 18: Return ol amount & compensation:
(1) lf the promoterfailsto complete or is unable to
gtve possession ofan apdrtment, plot or building,-
(a) in accordance with the terns ol the agrcement

for sale or, as ke case moy be, duly completed by
the date specifed therein; or
(b) due to discontinuance of his business as a
developer on account oI suspension or
revocotion ol the registration under this Act or
lor any other reason,
h" rholl hp ltoble on demdnd to the ollotte?s. tn
cdse the allottee wishes n withdrow fiom the
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project" without prcjudi.e to anr orher remedy

avoiloble, to return the anount rcceived by hin in
respect of that apartnenC plot, building, as rhe

case nay be, with inkrest ot su.h rate as may be

prescribed in this behof including compensation in
the monner as provided under thisAct:-.---."

The Authority is ofth€ view that since vide order dated 11.03.2024 th€

registration certificate of the projed stands revoked under section

7U) of the Act, 2016 therefore, the promoter cannot carry out the

business in presence of the said circumstances, also due to the

promoter's serious violat,ons, there seems no possib,lity ofcompleting

the said project by the due date. Thus, the Authority is ofthe view that

the complainant is ennded to his riSht under section 19(41to claim the

refund ofamount paid along with interestat prescribed rate from the

promoter. Accordingly, the Authority directs the respondent to reiund

the paid-up amount of Rs.6,62,607 1' receited by it along with interest

at the rate of 11.10% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 lrom th€ date

oieach payment tillthe actual realization ofthe amount-

F.ll, Direct the respondqnt to Pay Rs.35,000/' towards litigation

charges.

The complainant is seeking the above mentioned relieh w'r't

compensation. The Hon'ble Supreme Court oflnd,a in CivilAppeals no

674445-679 ol 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promot€rs and

Developers Ltd. V/s Stat€ of UP (Supra) has held that an allottee is

entitled to claim compensation and litigation charges under Section

12, 14, 18 and Section 19 which is to be decided bv the Adjudicat'ng

Officer as per Sechon 71 and the quantum of compensation

17
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and litigation charges shall be adjudicated by the adjudicatinC otricer

having due regards to the factors mentio.ed in Sect'on 72. Therefore,

the complainant may approach the adjudicating oflicer lor seekine the

.elief olcompensation.

F. Directions ofthe authority:

18. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue th. nrlowinE

drrecnons under section 37 ol the Act to ensure compliance ol

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the iunction entrusted to

the authority under section 34(f):

a. The respondent /promoter is directed to refund the trmount 1.e.,

Rs.6,62,607 /- recelved by it along with interest at the .ate ol

11.10% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Rules,20l7 from thc date

of each paymenttillthe actual realisanonof theamount.

b. A period of90 days js given to the respo.dent to comply with the

directions given in this order and failing which leg.rl

consequences would lollow.

19. Complaint stands disposed ol
20. Filc bc consigned to registry.

I

(Ashok san$wani
McqD€r

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dared: 23.10.202.1


